According to Karapatan, under the 

Presidency of Rodrigo Duterte, from July 2016 to June 2022, there were 442 

documented victims of extrajudicial killings in line with the Duterte government’s 

counter-insurgency campaigns (Karapatan, 2023). According to Karapatan records  

Two hundred twenty-two (222) of the victims were human rights 

defenders, with the rest coming from the ranks of peasants, indigenous 

and Moro peoples, workers, environmental defenders, lawyers, church 

people and the urban poor (Karapatan, 2023, p.43).  

Thirty-three were Lumad (Karapatan, 2023).